REV PrF 04/01
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Low Power, +2.5 V to +5.5 V, 50 MHz
Complete DDS

specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option*
AD9834BRU –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin TSSOP RU-16
*RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP).
PIN CONFIGURATION
TERMINOLOGY
Integral Nonlinearity
This is the maximum deviation of any code from a
straight line passing through the endpoints of the transfer
function.  The endpoints of the transfer function are zero
scale, a point 0.5 LSB below the first code transition
(000 . . . 00 to 000 . . . 01) and full scale, a point 0.5 LSB
above the last code transition (111 . . . 10 to 111 . . . 11).
The error is expressed in LSBs.
Differential Nonlinearity
This is the difference between the measured and ideal 1
LSB change between two adjacent codes in the DAC.
Output Compliance
The output compliance refers to the maximum voltage
which can be generated at the output of the DAC to meet
the specifications.  When voltages greater than that speci-
fied for the output compliance are generated, the AD9834
may not meet the specifications listed in the data sheet.
Spurious Free Dynamic Range
Along with the frequency of interest, harmonics of the
fundamental frequency and images of the MCLK fre-
quency are present at the output of a DDS device.  The
spurious free dynamic range (SFDR) refers to the largest
spur or harmonic which is present in the band of interest.
The wide band SFDR gives the magnitude of the largest
harmonic or spur relative to the magnitude of the funda-
mental frequency in the bandwidth
±2 MHz about the fundamental frequency.  The narrow
band SFDR gives the attenuation of the largest spur or har-
monic in a bandwidth of  ±50 kHz about the fundamental
frequency.
Clock Feedthrough
There will be feedthrough from the MCLK input to the
analog output.  Clock feedthrough refers to the magnitude
of the MCLK signal relative to the fundamental frequency
in the AD9834’s output spectrum.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
TOP V IE W
(Not to Sca le)
O
FS ADJUST
REFOUT
AVDD
DVDD
CAP/+2.5V
DGND
MCLK
IOU TB
IO U T
AGND